)))) -) Land (Maria) OL

P.O. Box 537 Rota, Mariana Islands 96951

February 4, 1975

Honorable Edward E. Hohnston
High Commissioner
Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands
Saipan, Mariana Islands 96950

The High Commissioner:

Transmitted herewith a certified copy of Resolution No. 11MC-28-1975 adopted by the 11th Rota Municipal Council in its First Regular Session, 1975, for your consideration and ready reference.

Your utmost consideration and favorable action in the intentions of this resolution is highly appreciated.

Sincerely yours.

Jesus A. Songsong Council Secretary

03-023427

now as I that if it is a compart of the figure in the case of the con-

ct

tec

Copy delivered USDEL

11th Rota Municipal Council First Regular Session, 1975

Resolution No. 11MC-28-1975

Introduced by: Council of the Whole

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE MARIANA ISLANDS DISTRICT LEGIS-LATURE TO CHEATE A LEGAL ENTITY PURSUANT TO SECRETARIAL ORDER NO. 2969 WHICH IN NO WAY DIMINISHES THE POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE ROTA PLANNING COMMISSION

WHEREAS, on December 21st, 1974, the Secretary of the Interior issued Secretarial Order No. 2969, empowering the district legislatures to create or designate a legal entity within their respective administrative districts of the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands; and

WHEREAS, the Rota Planning Commission was established pursuant to Section 4, Title 51 of the Trust Territory Code and District Law 4-1974; and

WHEREAS, the Rota Municipal Council is particularly concerned over any legislative or administrative action which might tend to diminish the powers and duties which have been vested in the Rota Planning Commission; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the 11th Rota Municipal Council in its First Regular Session 1975, that the Mariana Islands District Legislature is hereby respectfully requested to create a legal entity pursuant to Secretarial Order No. 2969 which in no way diminishes the powers and duties of the Rota Planning Commission; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this resolution be transmitted to the President of the Mariana Islands District Legislature, to the High Commissioner, Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands, to the President of the Senate and Speaker of the House, Congress of Micronesia, and to the District Administrator, Mariana Islands District.

Duly adopted this 20th day of January, 1975.

Misael H. Ogo

Speaker

Attested by: //Sesus A. Songsong

Council Secretary